
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2011 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Declaration of Interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 June 2011 (previously circulated).  
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Member Training (Pages 1 - 13) 
 
 For training purposes the Accountancy Services Manager will present the Provisional 

Revenue and Capital Outturn 2009/10 report, which was considered by a previous Panel, 
at its meeting on 7 September 2010, and the Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 2010-11 
report, which was considered by the Panel at its meeting on 29 March 2011.   

  
6. Work Programme Report (Pages 14 - 17) 
 
 Report of Head of Governance.   
  
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), Tony Anderson, 

Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Richard Newman-Thompson, Richard Rollins, Elizabeth Scott 
and Keith Sowden 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Chris Coates, Mike Greenall, Roger Mace, Roger Sherlock and Emma Smith 
 
 
 
 



 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ 
 
Published on Friday, 1st July 2011.   

 



 

1 

CABINET  
  

 
 

Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2009/10 
27 July 2010 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
This report provides summary information regarding the provisional outturn for 2009/10 and 
the timetable for completion of the closure of accounts process.  It also sets out information 
regarding the carry forward of underspent/overspent revenue budgets and capital slippage 
for Members’ consideration, and seeks approval of various Prudential Indicators for last year 
for referral on to Council. 

Key Decision X Non-Key Decision  Referral from 
Cabinet Member  

Date Included in Forward Plan July 2010 

 
This report is public. 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR LANGHORN: 
 
1. That the provisional outturn for 2009/10 be noted. 

 
2. That Cabinet notes the transfers to provisions and reserves actioned by the 

Head of Financial Services as set out in section 3 of the report. 
 

3. That Cabinet approves the recommendations regarding carry forward of 
overspendings as set out at Appendix F, and that: 

 
− Cabinet portfolio holders ensure that the necessary budget savings are 

achieved during the current year, with monitoring through Performance 
Review Team (PRT) meetings; 

− Budget and Performance Panel be requested to include a review of the 
Housing Revenue Account responsive repairs overspending within their 
work programme for 2010/11. 

 
4. That Cabinet approves the requests for carry forward of underspent General 

Fund revenue budgets as set out at Appendix G, with referral on to Council 
where appropriate.  

 
5. That the Council Housing requests for carry forwards be deferred, pending 

consideration of the capital financing position and any implications arising.  
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



2 

6. That in order to strengthen current and future years’ budget forecasting, 
Cabinet portfolio holders review all outturn variances, through Quarter 1 PRT 
meetings where possible, and that the outcome of this be included in the 
Corporate Financial Monitoring and Medium Term Financial Strategy mid-year 
update reports for Cabinet’s later consideration. 

 
7. That Cabinet approves the requests for capital slippage as set out at    

Appendix J. 
 

8. That the timetable for completion and reporting of the closure of accounts be 
noted, as set out in 
[...]
rt of the section 151 officer responsibilities; clearly the outturn is 
also subject to external audit. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no comments to add. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Financial Regulations, MTFS, LGA 2003 
 

Contact Officer:  Nadine Muschamp 
Telephone: 01524 582117 
E-mail: nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 11



 

 

 
 
 

CABINET  
 

Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 2010-11 
 

15th March 2011 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To present the Leader’s report in respect of the third quarter of Performance Review Team 
meetings for 2010/11 following meetings recently undertaken by individual cabinet members 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR LANGHORN 
 
That Cabinet considers the report and comments accordingly. 
  
REPORT  
 
1. The third quarter of individual Cabinet member Performance Review Team (PRT) 

meetings for 2010/11 took place between 24th January and 17th February 2011. Each 
meeting monitored progress against the actions included in the Corporate Plan for 
each Cabinet member and any outstanding issues from the previous round of 
meetings. 

 
2  The Corporate PRT highlight report was considered by the Leader on 17th February, 

and will be presented to the Budget & Performance Panel on 29th March 2011. 
 
3. Appendices that set out the information that was considered, and the resulting 

actions, are attached. These include:- 
 

� Leader’s Q3 Corporate PRT report (including agreed actions from all PRT meetings) 
� Corporate Financial Monitoring Report – Q3 
� General Fund Variances – Q3 
� HRA Variances – Q3 

 
4. Conclusion 
  

The Council’s Performance Management Framework requires the regular reporting of 
performance into both the Budget & Performance Panel and Cabinet as part of the 
Performance Review Team cycle of meetings. This report provides a summary of 
how the council is performing in delivering its Corporate Plan targets using the 
information from the 2010/11 Quarter 3 PRT meetings with individual cabinet 
members. 

Page 12



 
 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
This report is a requirement of the Council’s Performance Management Framework 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
As set out in the attached appendices. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 has been consulted and has no comments to add 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no comments to add. 
  

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Anne Marie Harrison 
Telephone: 01524 582308 
E-mail: aharrison@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 13



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
12 July 2011 

 
Report of Head of Governance 

  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update Members regarding the Panel’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That Members note the items to be carried forward for consideration at 

future meetings, as detailed in Appendix A to the report. 
 
(2) That Members consider whether they would like to include any further 

items in the work programme. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with recommendations for inclusion in the 

Panel’s Work Programme and advises of possible upcoming items for 
consideration and work in progress.  

  
2.0 Report 
  
2.1 Upcoming Items  
 

• Details of upcoming items are detailed in Appendix A to the report.  
  
2.2 For information, members are advised that at its meeting on 8 June 2011 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee had resolved the following: 
 

“That the Chairman, or a nominated representative of Budget and 
 Performance Panel be invited to attend future meetings or submit a briefing 
 note to update the Committee on the work of the Panel until Council 
 reconsiders and rectifies the link membership issue.” 
 
3.0 Outstanding items 
 
3.1 Invitations to Cabinet Members 
 
Members were reminded that they may wish to consider extending invitations to 
cabinet members to coincide with consideration of issues relevant to their respective 
portfolios. It is suggested that the Leader and the holder of the finance portfolio be 
invited to an early meeting of the committee to discuss budget issues and financial 
matters, together with performance management issues. 
 

Agenda Item 6 Page 14



 
 

DEPUTY SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
As there are no financial implications arising from this report the S151 officer has no 
comments to make.   
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.  

Contact Officer: Tom Silvani 
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 15



BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 
2011/12 

 
 

Matter for 
consideration 

Officer responsible / 
External 

Date of 
meeting 

 
2011/12 Qtr1 Corporate 
Financial Monitoring, 
including Treasury 
Management 
 

Head of Financial Services 30 August 2011 

Provisional 2010/11 Revenue 
and Capital Outturn 
 

Head of Financial Services 30 August 2011 

Service Level Agreements 
 

Head of Community Engagement 18 October 2011 

Partnerships 
 

Head of Community Engagement 18 October 2011 

2011/12 Qtr2 Corporate 
Financial Monitoring, 
Including Treasury 
Management  
 

Head of Financial Services 29 November 2011 

Lancaster City Council 
Leader’s Presentation  on the 
Budget and Policy 
Framework Proposals 
 

Leader of the Council 24 January 2012 
 
(Note:  This 
meeting to be held 
at Morecambe 
Town Hall). 
 

Lancashire County Council’s 
Director of Resources – 
Budget and Capital 
Investment Strategy Budget 
and Policy Framework 
Proposals.  
 

External 24 January 2012 
 
(Note:  This 
meeting to be held 
at Morecambe 
Town Hall).   

2011/12 Qtr3 Corporate 
Financial Monitoring, 
including Treasury 
Management. 
 

Head of Financial Services 21 February 2012 

Treasury Management 
Strategy 2012/13 
 

Head of Financial Services 21 February 2012 

2011/12 Qtr4 Corporate 
Financial Monitoring, 
including Treasury 
Management 
 

Head of Financial Services June 2012 (Date to 
be determined).   

Building Control 
 

Head of Planning and Building Control TBC 

Page 16



 
 
Updates on the work of the 
Affordable Housing Task 
Group, once established. 
 

Head of Planning and Building Control TBC 

Budget 
Overspends/Variances 
 

As required As required 

 
 
Invitations to Cabinet Members 

 
Cabinet Member and area 

of responsibility 
 

Issue Date of meeting 

Councillor Blamire (Leader) 
and Councillor Bryning 
(Finance) 

To discuss budget issues 
and financial matters, 
together with performance 
management issues.   

18 October 2011 

 
 
 

Briefing Notes 
 
Matter for 

consideration 
Officer 

responsible 
Date of meeting 

 
 

Members are advised that there are currently no outstanding requests for 
briefing notes.   

Page 17


	Agenda
	5 Member Training
	Cabinet Report - Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 2010-11

	6 Work Programme Report
	Work Programme Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  12TH JULY 2011 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), 
Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Richard Newman-Thompson, Richard Rollins and 
Elizabeth Scott 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Tony Anderson and Keith Sowden 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Andrew Clarke Accountancy Services Manager 
 Anne Marie Harrison Assistant Head (Partnerships), Community 

Engagement Service 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Tom Silvani Democratic Support Officer 

 
7 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

8 MINUTES  
 
The minutes were signed by the chairman as a correct record.  
 

9 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

10 MEMBER TRAINING  
 
The Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Partnerships) gave a presentation 
relating to performance management. The presentation outlined the process of 
performance management and gave an overview of the strategic framework and the 
terminology used, members were also advised of the Performance Review Team (PRT) 
timetable. 
 
The role which the panel was expected to play in the scrutiny of performance was 
explained in detail, this included the following: 
 

• To monitor and review performance by exception reporting within the PRTs 
• To assess performance against key indicators and benchmarks 
• To assess whether expected outcomes are being delivered 
• To review effectiveness of the council’s overall performance management 

arrangements 
• To scrutinise the council’s policies and procedures and other supporting 

arrangements for securing value for money (economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness) 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH JULY 2011 
 

• To consider risk management issues in reviewing and scrutinising performance 
• To make recommendations as appropriate 

 
The panel were also advised that in order to make the Red/Amber/Green (RAG) system 
used in the Performance Review Report easier to read when printed in black and white, a 
letter R,A or G would be printed in each box. Members asked extensive questions 
regarding the presentation. 
 
The chairman thanked the Assistant Head of Community Enagagement (Partnerships) for 
her presentation.  
 
The Accountancy Services Manager presented the Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 
2010-11 report, which was considered by the Panel at its meeting on 29 March 2011, for 
training purposes.  
 
The Accountancy Services Manager also introduced members to the council’s Budget 
Book 2011-12, and the Chairman advised members to familiarise themselves with the 
document and highlight areas of concern which could possibly be discussed at future 
meetings of the panel. It was advised that members would be provided with copies of the 
document by democratic services. 
 
Members asked questions regarding the process of scrutiny of financial matters which 
were answered by the Accountancy Services Manager. The panel also discussed 
Revenue Collection Performance, and queried as to why overpayments were occurring in 
Housing Benefits. The Accountancy Services Manager advised that he would obtain the 
relevant information from the relevant head of service and report back to the next meeting 
of the panel. Members were also advised of the process regarding requesting service 
heads to attend meetings to respond to specific concerns which the panel might have 
relating to areas within their service.  
 
The Accountancy Services Manager presented the Provisional Revenue and Capital 
Outturn 2009/10 report, which was considered by a previous Panel, at its meeting on 7 
September 2010 for training purposes. Members asked detailed questions regarding the 
presentation and to clarify certain issues.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Accountancy Services Manager for his presentations.  
 

11 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Democratic Support Officer presented a report to update members on the panel’s 
work programme. Members were asked to consider whether they would like to include any 
further items in the work programme.  
 
It was advised that at its meeting on 8 June 2011 Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
resolved the following: 
 

“That the Chairman, or a nominated representative of Budget and Performance 
Panel be invited to attend future meetings or submit a briefing note to update the 
Committee on the work of the Panel until Council reconsiders and rectifies the link 
membership issue.” 

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH JULY 2011 
 

The panel discussed the issue and agreed that Councillor James would attend the next 
meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee scheduled for the 13 July 2011, in order to 
provide an update on the work of the panel and answer any questions the committee 
might have. 
 
The panel were advised that there was one change to the work programme as published 
in the agenda, that a report regarding building control was now scheduled to be 
considered by the panel at its meeting on 27 March 2012.  
 
Members discussed the reports which were due be considered at the next meeting of the 
panel scheduled for 30 August 2011, these were as follows: 
 

• 2011/12 Qtr1 Corporate Financial Monitoring, including Treasury 
Management.  

• Provisional 2010/11 Revenue and Capital Outturn.  
 
It was advised that due to the scheduling of meetings, Cabinet would not have considered 
these reports prior to the next meeting of the panel at the end of August. The group 
agreed that the chairman should contact the Leader of the Council to formally request that 
the panel be permitted to consider the reports prior to their consideration by Cabinet, as 
otherwise the opportunity for scrutiny would be missed.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report and update be noted. 
  
(2) That Councillor James attend the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee in order to provide an update on the work of the panel. 
 
(3) That the Chairman request the Leader of the Council to allow the panel to consider 

the following reports, prior to their consideration by Cabinet: 
 

• 2011/12 Qtr1 Corporate Financial Monitoring, including Treasury 
Management.  

• Provisional 2010/11 Revenue and Capital Outturn.  
 

 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.32 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


